

No. 23-972

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANGELA GERMAINE SPENCER, BY AND THROUGH NEXT
FRIEND AND MOTHER OF A.S., A MINOR
PETITIONER

v.

THE COUNTY OF HARRISON, TEXAS,
RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

MARTIN J. CIRKIEL
CIRKIEL LAW GROUP, P.C.
1901 E. Palm Valley Blvd.
Round Rock, TX 78664

ROBERT A. LONG
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

XIAO WANG
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-8956
x.wang@law.virginia.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	ii
Reply brief	1
I. Most jurisdictions have barred the indiscriminate shackling of children.	3
II. Respondent cannot evade review by shifting blame to an actor it appointed and oversees.....	7
III. Respondent's harmless error and damages arguments are unfounded.....	9
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	10
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	3, 10
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	9
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	6
<i>In re DeShaun M.</i> , 56 Cal. Rptr. 3d 627 (Ct. App. 2007)	4
<i>Flores v. Cameron Cnty.</i> , 92 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	10
<i>Memphis Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	10
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	8

<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,</i> 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	8
<i>People v. Best,</i> 979 N.E.2d 1187 (N.Y. 2012).....	5
<i>People v. Fierro,</i> 821 P.2d 1302 (Cal. 1991)	2, 3, 4
<i>In re R.W.S.,</i> 728 N.W.2d 326 (N.D. 2007).....	2, 4
<i>In re Staley,</i> 364 N.E.2d 72 (Ill. 1977).....	6
<i>State v. Doe,</i> 333 P.3d 858 (Idaho Ct. App. 2014)	6
<i>State v. E.J.Y.,</i> 55 P.3d 673 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)	5
<i>State v. Jackson,</i> 467 P.3d 97 (Wash. 2020).....	4
<i>Tiffany A. v. Superior Court,</i> 59 Cal. Rptr. 3d 363 (Ct. App. 2007)	4
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	9
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,</i> 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	10, 11

	Page(s)
Statutes & Rules	
New York	
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 162-a.....	5
Texas	
Family Code § 51.04	3, 8
Human Resources Code § 152.1081	3, 8
Washington	
Juvenile Court Rule 1.6.....	5
Other Authorities	
Jim Felman & Cynthia Orr, Resolution & Report to the House of Delegates, 2015 ABA Sec. Crim. Just.....	
7	
Restatement (First) of Children & the Law § 12.20 ...	
7	
Tamar R. Birckhead, <i>Closing the Widening Net: The Rights of Juveniles at Intake</i> , 46 Texas Tech L. Rev. 157 (2013)	
6
